value

Nominal
amount

Fair
value

Nominal
amount

Interest rate swaps,
fair value hedge

Assets  –  – MSEK 102 MUSD 200

Liabilities  –  – – –

Interest rate swaps,
cash flow hedge

Assets  –  – –  –

Liabilities  MSEK 126  MEUR 275 MSEK 133 MEUR 275

The following tables show the estimated effect, in MSEK, of a parallel upward
and downward shift of one percentage point (100 basis points) in all interest
rates on external loans and on interest rate swaps hedging the loans.

The first table shows the estimated effect on the profit and loss before
taxes. 74% of the Groups loan portfolio have fixed interest rates. The interest
costs for these loans are not affected by a movement in market interest rates.
The simulation is based on the assumption that interest on loans can not be
negative. For all the interest rate swaps, cash flow hedge accounting is applied
with no impact on earnings as changes in fair value affect other comprehensive
income.

The second table shows the fair value effect on loans and interest rate
swaps reported at fair value. Certain loans are reported at amortized cost and
are therefore not affected by changes in interest rate levels.

Interest sensitivity, earnings 2016 2015

Earnings impact Earnings impact

Market interest rate +1%  –48 –33

Market interest rate –1%  10 26

Interest sensitivity, fair value 2016 2015

Earnings
impact

OCI
impact

Earnings
impact

OCI
impact

Market interest rate +1%  –  67 6 89

Market interest rate –1%  –  –70 –6 –94

27. Financial exposure and principles for control of financial risks, continued

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, ATLAS COPCO GROUP

Atlas Copco 2016 105

27. Financial exposure and principles for control of financial risks, continued

GRAPH 1 Estimated operational transaction exposure in the Group’s most important currencies 2016 and 2015*

–15 000

–10 000

–5 000

0

5 000

10 000

15 000

20 000

OtherZARUSDSEKRUBPLNNOKKRWGBPEURCZKCNYCADAUD

MSEK

Transaction exposure2016

–15 000

–10 000

–5 000

0

5 000

10 000

15 000

20 000

OtherZARUSDSEKRUBPLNNOKKRWGBPEURCNYCADBRLAUD

MSEK

Transaction exposure2015

–15 000

–10 000

–5 000

0

5 000

10 000

15 000

20 000

OtherZARUSDSEKRUBPLNNOKKRWGBPEURCZKCNYCADAUD

MSEK

Transaction exposure2016

–15 000

–10 000

–5 000

0

5 000

10 000

15 000

20 000

OtherZARUSDSEKRUBPLNNOKKRWGBPEURCNYCADBRLAUD

MSEK

Transaction exposure2015

Currency risk
The Group is present in various geographical markets and undertakes trans-
actions denominated in foreign currencies and is consequently exposed to
exchange rate fluctuations. This affects both transaction exposure (cash flow)
and translation exposure (balance sheet). These two exposures are explained
separately below.

Transaction exposure
Group currency risk policy
Transaction exposure risk is the risk that profitability is negatively affected
by changes in exchange rates, affecting cash flows in foreign currencies in the

[…]

Out of the net nominal amounts in the table the largest crosses are GBP/USD
and SEK/AUD with nominal amounts of MGBP 84/MUSD –112 respectively
MSEK 477/MAUD –72. Out of the outstanding amounts, 86% is maturing
within one year and 14% beyond one year. No hedging beyond 18 months is in
place.

In the table below, fair value for all outstanding derivative instruments
related to transaction exposure is shown.

Outstanding derivative instruments
related to transaction exposure

2016
Fair value

2015
Fair value

Foreign exchange forwards

Assets 13 18

Liabilities  98 66

The largest operational surplus and deficit currencies are shown in Graph 1
including discontinued operations. The amounts presented in Graph 1 repre-
sent estimates of the Group’s net exchangeable amounts in different curren-
cies. Estimates are based on the Group’s intercompany payments and on pay-
ment flows from customers and to suppliers in the most significant currencies.
The operational transaction exposure in MSEK is –10 902 (–9 708) and is cal-
culated as the net operational cash flow exposure.

The following table indicates the effect from one percentage point weaken-
ing or strengthening of the SEK against all other currencies based on the
transaction exposure.

Transaction exposure sensitivity 2016 2015

SEK exchange rate +1% –109 –95

SEK exchange rate –1% 109 95

* Including discontinued operations

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, ATLAS COPCO GROUP

106 Atlas Copco 2016

27. Financial exposure and principles for control of financial risks, continued

GRAPH 2 Translation effect on
earnings before tax*

–5

–4

–3

–2

–1

0

1

2

3

4

5

–7
65

–6
12

–4
59

–3
06

–1
53015

3
306

459
61276

5

Change in exchange rate SEK, %

Change in profit, MSEK

55
5

44
4

33
3

22
2

11
10

–1
11

–2
22

–3
33

–4
44

–5
55

Change in exchange rate SEK, %

Change in profit, MSEK

–5

–4

–3

–2

–1

0

1

2

3

4

5

55
0

44
0

33
0

22
0

11
00

–1
10

–2
20

–3
30

–4
40

–5
50

The table below indicates the effect on the Group’s pretax earnings that one-
sided fluctuations in USD and EUR exchange rates may have. The indication
is based on the assumptions that no hedging transactions have been under-
taken, and before any impact of offsetting price adjustments or similar mea-
sures. The sensitivity analysis is based on the operational transaction exposure
for 2016.

Transaction exposure sensitivity 2016 2015

USD Currency rate +1 % 131 106

USD Currency rate –1 % –131 –106

EUR Currency rate +1 % –115 –96

EUR Currency rate –1 % 115 96

Translation exposure
Group currency risk policy
Translation exposure risk is the risk that the value of the Group’s net invest-
ments in foreign currencies is negatively affected by changes in exchange rates.
The Group’s worldwide presence creates a currency effect since the financial
statements of entities with functional currencies other than SEK are trans-
lated to SEK when preparing the consolidated financial statements. The net
exposure in each currency represents the net of assets and liabilities denomi-
nated in that currency. The effect of currency rate fluctuations on these net
positions is the translation effect.